
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda 

Special meeting of Council 

To consider the Oxford Local Plan 2036 

Summons 
A meeting of the City Council will be held to transact the business 
set out below on 

Date: Monday 8 June 2020 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Zoom - Remote meeting – details sent separately 

Proper Officer 

 

Members of the public can observe this meeting and: 

 may register in advance to speak to the meeting in accordance with the public 
speaking rules only on items on this agenda 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; or with any other 
queries.  

This meeting can be viewed live or afterwards on the council’s YouTube channel. 

 

For further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer, Committee 
and Member Services Officer 

 01865 252275  democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk   

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.youtube.com/oxfordcitycouncil


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
Membership of Council 

Councillors: Membership 48: Quorum 12.  

 

Lord Mayor Councillor Craig Simmons 

 

Deputy Lord 
Mayor 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan 

 

Sheriff Councillor Stephen Goddard 

 

Members Councillor Lubna Arshad 

Councillor Jamila Begum Azad 

Councillor Shaista Aziz 

Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers 

Councillor Susan Brown 

Councillor Nigel Chapman 

Councillor Mary Clarkson 

Councillor Colin Cook 

Councillor Tiago Corais 

Councillor Steven Curran 

Councillor Dr Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini 

Councillor Alex Donnelly 

Councillor James Fry 

Councillor Andrew Gant 

Councillor Stef Garden 

Councillor Michael Gotch 

Councillor Mick Haines 

Councillor Paul Harris 

Councillor Tom Hayes 

Councillor David Henwood 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth 

Councillor Richard Howlett 

Councillor Rae Humberstone 

Councillor Dan Iley-Williamson 

Councillor Pat Kennedy 

Councillor Tom Landell Mills 

Councillor Ben Lloyd-Shogbesan 

Councillor Mark Lygo 

Councillor Sajjad Malik 

Councillor Dr Joe McManners 

Councillor Chewe Munkonge 

Councillor Susanna Pressel 

Councillor Mike Rowley 

Councillor Martyn Rush 

Councillor Christine Simm 

Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Roz Smith 

Councillor John Tanner 

Councillor Richard Tarver 

Councillor Sian Taylor 

Councillor Marie Tidball 

Councillor Ed Turner 

Councillor Louise Upton 

Councillor Elizabeth Wade 

Councillor Dick Wolff 

 

Apologies will be reported at the meeting.  



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
The business to be transacted is set out below 

  Pages 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC BUSINESS   

1   Apologies for absence  

2   Declarations of interest  

3   Public addresses and questions that relate to matters for 
decision at this meeting 

 

 Public addresses and questions to the Leader or other Cabinet member 
received in accordance with Council Procedure Rules 11.12, 11.13, and 
11.14 relating to matters for decision in this agenda. 

The request to speak accompanied by the full text of the address 
or question must be received by the Head of Law and Governance 
by 5.00 pm on Tuesday 2 June 2020 

The briefing note will contain the text of addresses and questions 
submitted by the deadline, and written responses where available. 

A total of 45 minutes is available for this public speaking items. 
Responses are included in this time. Up to five minutes is available for 
each public address. Questions are restricted to under 200 words 

Remote meeting: public speakers will be sent joining instructions for 
the meeting when their speech/ question is accepted for inclusion.  

 

 

 CABINET RECOMMENDATIONS   

4   Adoption of Oxford Local Plan 2036 7 - 18 

 Cabinet on 8 June will consider the report of the Head of Planning 
Services and the Oxford Local Plan 2036, and will decide whether to 
recommend that Council agrees to adopt the Oxford Local Plan 2036. 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Delivery, will introduce the report and the Local Plan and move 
the recommendations. 

Recommendations: That Council resolves to: 

1. Adopt the Oxford Local Plan 2036 (set out at Appendix 1 to this 
report), which incorporates the Inspectors’ Main Modifications 
(set out at Appendix 3 to this report) and the City Council’s 
Additional Modifications (set out at Appendix 4 to this report) as 
part of the statutory development plan for the area as listed in 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Appendix 6; 

2. Adopt the updates to the Oxford City Adopted Policies Map in 
line with the Oxford Local Plan 2036 set out at Appendix 5 to this 
report; and 

3. Authorise the Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, to finalise 
the necessary documents to support adoption including the 
Adoption Statement (draft as Appendix 7) and Sustainability 
Statement (draft as Appendix 8) and to make such minor editorial 
corrections to the adopted Local Plan (Appendix 1) and Policies 
Map (Appendix 5) as deemed necessary ahead of publication. 
This will include a final desktop published version of the Oxford 
Local Plan 2036 and adopted policies map. 

 

Note: Any amendments from Councillors must be sent to the Head 
of Law and Governance via democratic
[...]
ry interest, after having 
declared it at the meeting you must not participate in discussion or voting on the item and 
must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is discussed. 

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of 
Conduct says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never 
improperly confer an advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and 
that “you must not place yourself in situations where your honesty and integrity may be 
questioned”. The matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a 
whole and regard should continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself but 
also those member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or as if they were 
civil partners.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings


 

. 

 

To: Cabinet 

Council  

Date: 8 June 2020 

Report of: Head of Planning Services 

Title of Report:  Adoption of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: Council is requested to agree to adopt the Oxford Local 
Plan 2036 

Key decision: Yes  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Housing Delivery 

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy; Meeting Housing 
Needs; Strong and Active Communities; A Clean and 
Green Oxford. 

Policy Framework: Development Plan Document. 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Recommend that Council agrees to adopt the Oxford Local Plan 2036 and 
associated updates to the policies map; and 

That Council resolves to: 

1. Adopt the Oxford Local Plan 2036 (set out at Appendix 1 to this report), 
which incorporates the Inspectors’ Main Modifications (set out at Appendix 3 
to this report) and the City Council’s Additional Modifications (set out at 
Appendix 4 to this report) as part of the statutory development plan for the 
area as listed in Appendix 6;  

2. Adopt the updates to the Oxford City Adopted Policies Map in line with the 
Oxford Local Plan 2036 set out at Appendix 5 to this report; and 

3. Authorise the Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, to finalise the necessary 
documents to support adoption including the Adoption Statement (draft as 
Appendix 7) and Sustainability Statement (draft as Appendix 8) and to make 
such minor editorial corrections to the adopted Local Plan (Appendix 1) and 
Policies Map (Appendix 5) as deemed necessary ahead of publication. This 
will include a final desktop published version of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 

7

Agenda Item 4



and adopted policies map.  

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Oxford Local Plan 2036 incorporating Main Modifications 
and Additional Modifications  

Appendix 2 Inspectors’ Report 

Appendix 3 Schedule of Main Modifications  

Appendix 4 Schedule of Additional Modifications 

Appendix 5 Updated Policies Map  

Appendix 6 List of Documents that will form the Development Plan on 
adoption of the Local Plan 2036 and also the documents 
which are superseded 

Appendix 7 Draft Adoption Statement 

Appendix 8 Draft Sustainability Appraisal Statement 

Appendix 9 

Appendix 10 

Risk Assessment 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

Introduction and background  

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the adoption of the Oxford Local 
Plan 2036 (the Plan, Appendix 1).  

2. The Local Plan is a vital document that sets out the shape of our city, and how it will 
look and feel in years to come. It will guide and shape new developments, so that 
they respect the past and present of Oxford, while improving its future by supporting 
our city’s people and their environment. The Oxford Local Plan 2036 will determine 
the homes, jobs, community facilities, and infrastructure for the next twenty 
years, striking the right balance between the different pressures that Oxford and its 
people face. It also sets out our priorities as a city. It makes a priority of providing 
affordable housing and good quality jobs. It focuses growth and development on 
district centres - not just on the city centre - to make sure that facilities and services 
are close to home and convenient for local residents. It encourages and prioritises 
walking, cycling, and public transport to help tackle congestion and pollution and 
make our city healthier. A local plan needs to respect the city of previous 
generations while shaping the city of the generations to come. That is what 
the Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036 aims to achieve. 

3. Once adopted, the Oxford Local Plan 2016-2036 will replace the Oxford Local Plan 
2001-2016, the Core Strategy 2026, the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. The 
adopted Local Plan will be accompanied by an updated Policies Map setting out the 
spatial policy designations that flow from the Plan’s policies (Appendix 5). The Plan 
will form part of the statutory development plan for the purposes of Section 38(6) of 
the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. Appendix 6 lists all of the 
documents that will form the development plan, which will include the Local Plan 

8



2036. Appendix 6 also lists those documents that are superseded by the Oxford 
Local Plan 2036. On adoption, the new Local Plan will have full weight in 
determining planning applications. 

4. Following the submission of the Oxford Local Plan in March 2019, the Plan has 
since been examined by two government appointed independent Inspectors who 
have concluded in their report (Appendix 2) that the Plan is sound (as amended by 
the Main Modifications, see Appendix 3). Following this conclusion, the Plan is now 
ready to be adopted. The Plan has been through a number of key stages to reach 
adoption. Adoption is the final stage of putting a Local Plan in place. 

Summary of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 process to date 

Initial consultation exercises 

5. The First Steps consultation kicked-off the Local Plan process. This early 
consultation was not statutorily required but was a very important way of getting 
wide-ranging input to the initial scoping of the Local Plan, identifying people’s 
aspirations for the Local Plan and what it might achieve.  

6. The first statutory stage of consultation was the Preferred Options stage (formally 
called the Regulation 18 stage), following analysis of the First Steps consultation 
and collection of significant amounts of other information. At this stage of 
consultation, sets of options for potential policies were put forward and people could 
comment at a range of different levels and in a variety of ways on their preferred 
options for policy approaches. The responses to this consultation shaped the 
drafting of the Plan.  

Regulation 19 

7. Prior to submission of the Plan for examination by the Secretary of State, 
consultation on the proposed submission draft of the Plan took place (formally 
called the Regulation 19 stage). The aim of this consultation was to ask for views on 
whether the Plan met the tests of soundness set out in paragraph 35 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019 (the NPPF). The consultation commenced on 1st 
November 2018, and representations were invited initially over a six week period, 
but this was extended to a total of eight weeks until 28th December 2018.  

8. A total of 1761 comments were received from 319 respondents. The responses 
were subsequently summarised by officers, and a response was provided to each 
comment received. As a result of the comments, a number of minor modifications 
were made to the Plan. Minor amendments are small typographical corrections, 
clarifications and factual updates that would not affect how a policy would be 
applied. Following th
[...]
ted; it is not possible to choose only some of them or to 
reject them. Furthermore, no further main modifications can be made to the Plan. If 
the Plan is adopted it will become part of the Development Plan and have full weight 
in the determination of planning applications.  

19. Appendix 6 lists the documents that will form part of the Development Plan on 
adoption and those that will be superseded. Any future made Neighbourhood Plans 
will also become part of the development plan. The neighbourhood planning 
referendum for the Wolvercote Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) had to be 
delayed to 2021 due to the current pandemic in line with Government advice. 
Therefore it does not currently form part of the Development Plan listed in Appendix 
6. However, we as we had already issued a decision statement detailing the 
intention to send the Wovercote NDP to referendum, that plan can be given 
significant weight in decision-making. If when the referendum takes place the 
majority of those who vote on it are in favour the council will then consider a report 
to make the plan. It is at that point it would become part of the development plan.  

20. Adopting the Local Plan brings into effect the policies that have been developed 
over the last 4 years with the intention of responding to the needs of the city and 
protecting its special qualities. It would create an environment of planning certainty 
ensuring that development can come forward to meet need in a planned manner. It 
ensures that the Housing Delivery test would use the capacity-based housing target 
of the Plan as the measure, rather than the standard method, which cannot be 
achieved. This has benefits in terms of decision-making relating to planning 
applications.  

21. If the Plan is not adopted then the Core Strategy 2011-2026, the Sites and Housing 
Plan 2011-2026, and the saved policies of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 will not 
be superseded. However, many policies of these plans would be considered out of 
date, which has consequences in terms of decision making (also discussed in the 
risk assessment section below). In particular there is a greater risk of government 
intervention because of being unable to meet the Housing Delivery Test and 
because of not having an up-to-date Local Plan.  

 

 

13



Financial implications 

22. The costs associated with the production of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 have been 
met through the current resources of the Planning Policy team budget. The adoption 
process itself does not carry significant costs.  

23. A decision not to adopt the Local Plan would mean the resources used to prepare 
this plan would have been ineffectual. It is a statutory requirement to maintain an up 
to date development plan and therefore not to adopt the plan would leave the 
council exposed to risk, which could have financial implications including planning 
appeals and the costs associated with having to expedite a wholly new plan. In 
addition, the Oxfordshire Growth Deal Delivery Plan and associated infrastructure 
funding had requirements that required the Oxfordshire authorities to put in place up 
to date development plans.   

Legal issues 

24. On adoption of the Oxford Local Plan 2036, any person aggrieved may make an 
application to the High Court to legally challenge the Plan. This application must be 
made during the six week period starting with the date of adoption. The High Court 
may quash the Plan wholly, or in part. Aggrieved person(s) who are unhappy with 
the adopted Local Plan may decide to exercise their right to apply for a judicial 
review.  In order for a legal challenge to be successful, the High Court would have 
to be satisfied that the Plan is to any extent outside the appropriate power, and/or 
that the interests of the applicant have been substantially prejudiced by a failure to 
comply with a procedural requirement. If successful the High Court could rule that 
the Local Plan be quashed, wholly or in part, or that a stage would need to be 
repeated.  

25. Officers consider that the relevant statutory procedures have been met during the 
preparation of the Local Plan 2036. The examination was conducted by two 
experienced planning inspectors and the report has carefully considered the 
soundness of the plan in detail to reach their conclusions. We therefore think the 
risk of a successful legal challenge is low.  

26. The only area of the statutory procedures that cannot be wholly fulfilled relate to the 
deposition of hard copies of the plan upon receipt of the Inspectors report and 
adoption because of Covid-19 and the associated social distancing measures. The 
Regulations require deposit of hard copies of the Inspectors’ report in the City 
Council’s principal office and other deposit locations (libraries within the city), all of 
which are currently closed to the public. The same requirement (Regulation 35) 
applies on adoption of the Local Plan as applies to receipt of the Inspectors’ report; 
that is deposit in the Council’s principal office and other deposit locations is 
required.  

27. Steps have been taken to minimise this risk from not following statutory procedures 
on receipt of the Inspector’s report and in terms of the actions required on adoption 
of the Plan. A note explaining the additional steps the Council was intending to take 
to advertise receipt of the Inspectors’ report and the adoption was added to the 
website prior to receipt of the Inspectors’ report. An addendum to the Statement of 
Community Involvement in Planning (SCI) has also been produced, for Cabinet to 
consider as a separate agenda item on 8th June 2020. It is considered that the 
measures taken represent reasonable and practical steps that should effectively 
limit the prospect of any prejudice arising as a result of not being able to deposit 
hard copies. 

14



28. Government published an update to national guidance on 13th May1 that included 
further temporary measure
[...]
 the Plan to be soundly 
based. The Plan has been developed on the basis of significant input from 
consultation and a thorough evidence base. It has a positive strategy for the city, 
attempting to help overcome issues such as inequality, and to require sustainable 
development, with stringent carbon efficiency policies, requirements for biodiversity 
enhancements, policies to ensure high quality design, delivery of much needed 
affordable housing, and promotion of sustainable travel.  

Report author Carolyn Ploszynski 

Job title Planning Policy and Place Manager 

Service area or department Planning 

Telephone  01865 252847 

e-mail  planningpolicy@oxford.gov.uk 

 

16



Background Papers: None 

 

17



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Adoption of Oxford Local Plan 2036



Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

Z3

e a)

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Remote meeting
Minutes of a meeting of
Council
on Monday 8 June 2020 

Council members present:

	 Councillor Simmons (Lord Mayor)
	Councillor Altaf-Khan (Deputy Lord Mayor)

	Councillor Goddard (Sheriff)
	Councillor Arshad

	Councillor Azad
	Councillor Aziz

	Councillor Bely-Summers
	Councillor Brown

	Councillor Chapman
	Councillor Clarkson

	Councillor Cook
	Councillor Corais

	Councillor Curran
	Councillor Djafari-Marbini

	Councillor Donnelly
	Councillor Fry

	Councillor Gant
	Councillor Garden

	Councillor Gotch
	Councillor Haines

	Councillor Harris
	Councillor Hayes

	Councillor Henwood
	Councillor Hollingsworth

	Councillor Howlett
	Councillor Humberstone

	Councillor Iley-Williamson
	Councillor Kennedy

	Councillor Landell Mills
	Councillor Lloyd-Shogbesan

	Councillor Lygo
	Councillor Malik

	Councillor Munkonge
	Councillor Pressel

	Councillor Rowley
	Councillor Rush

	Councillor Simm
	Councillor Linda Smith

	Councillor Roz Smith
	Councillor Tanner

	Councillor Tarver
	Councillor Taylor

	Councillor Tidball
	Councillor Turner

	Councillor Upton
	Councillor Wade

	Councillor Wolff
	


Apologies:

Councillor McManners sent apologies.

The minutes show when Councillors who were absent for part of the meeting arrived and left.
<AI1>

11. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations. 

</AI1>

<AI2>

12. Public addresses and questions that relate to matters for decision at this meeting 

Roy Darke, representing New Marston Residents Association, spoke about the Local Plan 2036 and in summary stated that while the Association accepted the main thrust of the plan, they challenged the designation of a field at Park Farm as suitable for housing development (Policy SP28) on grounds of local and wider flood risk; likely reduction in affordable housing due to the cost of development; and the impact on the biodiversity on the site and adjacent SSSI site.

Councillor Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, responded and in summary said that the site allocation policy, alongside generic policies of the Plan, ensures that at planning applications stage the applicant will need to demonstrate that the proposed development would not cause harm to the SSSI, that the development would be safe in terms of flood risk and that flood risk would not be worsened elsewhere.

The submitted text of the speech, summary of additional points, and written response from the Cabinet Member are appended to these minutes.
</AI2>

<AI3>

13. Adoption of Oxford Local Plan 2036 

Council considered the report of the Head of Planning Services submitted to Cabinet on 8 June 2020 recommending the adoption of the Oxford Local Plan 2036; the Local Plan documents appended to that report; and the recommendations from the Cabinet meeting. 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Delivery, spoke to the report by first thanking officers, with particular reference to those in the Planning Team, for their work over the last 4 years in getting the plan to its current stage. He noted that the Planning Inspector had also taken time at the end of the hearings to thank officers  for the excellent and detailed presentation of evidence and knowledge they had brought to the process which was a tribute to all those involved.

He proposed that Council adopt the Local Plan and supporting documents and agree the 4 recommendations proposed by Cabinet and circulated before the Council meeting. This was seconded by Councillor Tanner. 

Councillor Wolff proposed and Councillor Gant seconded an amendment to add a further recommendation 5 to read:

(Council resolves to) REQUEST that this revised timeline for the Local Plan review be taken as an opportunity to accelerate the adoption of new thinking on how to respond to the Climate Emergency, in particular the recommendations generated by the Citizens Assembly, the Climate Emergency Review Group (to be considered by Cabinet in October 2020 at the earliest) and the expressed intent, by local and national Government, to 'build back better' post-COVID-19.

The Head of Law and Governance drew Council’s attention to the previously circulated advice from the Head of Planning that Council does not include this amendment as it could undermine the Local Plan.

After being debated, and put to the vote by means of a roll call, the amendment was declared lost.

Council considered the 4 recommendations from Cabinet. After being debated and put to the vote by means of a roll call the Cabinet recommendations, including the adoption of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 and associated updates to the policies map, were declared carried.

Council resolved to

1. Adopt the Oxford Local Plan 2036 (set out at Appendix 1 to the officer’s report), which incorporates the Inspectors’ Main Modifications (set out at Appendix 3 to this report) and the City Council’s Additional Modifications (set out at Appendix 4 to the report) as part of the statutory development plan for the area as listed in Appendix 6;

2. Adopt the updates to the Oxford City Adopted Policies Map in line with the Oxford Local Plan 2036 set out at Appendix 5 to the report; 

3. Authorise the Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery, to finalise the necessary documents to support adoption including the Adoption Statement (draft as Appendix 7) and Sustainability Statement (draft as Appendix 8) and to make such minor editorial corrections to the adopted Local Plan (Appendix 1) and Policies Map (Appendix 5) as deemed necessary ahead of publication. This will include a final desktop published version of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 and adopted policies map; and

4. Note that, as previously outlined in earlier discussions of the Oxford Local Plan 2036 in Scrutiny, Cabinet and Full Council, a timetable for the next Local Plan which is aligned to the latest Oxfordshire Plan 2050 timetable and co-ordinated with the Local Plan timetables of other District Councils in Oxfordshire will be brought to Cabinet in July 2020 – and Scrutiny as required – as part of the updated Local Development Scheme.

</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.15 pm
Lord Mayor …………………………..
Date:  Monday 20 July 2020
Decisions on items of business take effect immediately:

Motions may be implemented immediately or may require further budget provision and/or reports to Cabinet before implementation.

Details are in the Council’s Constitution.
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

a) field_title 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

b) field_title 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX


